Initial Culture Siz

Fig. 9. Relationship between initial culture size (i.e. starting number of scallop
a 10-year culture period of off-bottom culture at 40% and 60% densities.
predicted to be the most economically viable of the
tested culture treatments even at a small scale of 100,000
seed. Growth and mortality were only slightly poorer
than the 40% density (not statistically different), yet the
reduced costs allow for a higher profitability over time.
While the trend is positive, the rate of returns may not be
attractive enough to entice investment from the average
fisherman in the area given that the culture operation
remains ‘in the red’ for the first 6 years.

Sale price is shown to be the most sensitive
parameter for profits, which is similar to the findings
of Penney and Mills (2000) for the culture of the sea
scallop P. magellanicus. It is possible that culturists may
be able to improve profitability by selling directly to
consumers or through specialty markets as have been
suggested by some authors (Penney and Mills, 2000;
Mendoza et al., 2003). Such options may include the
sale of large individuals in the shell (10–12 cm), which
14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

IR
R

10
 (

%
)

1.5 2.0

e (seed * 106)

NPV10 (40%)

IRR10 (40%)

NPV10 (60%)

IRR10 (60%)

seed), net present value (NPV10) and internal rate of return (IRR10) for

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40

% Change in NPV10

Price for adductor mucle +10% ($13.30/kg)
Price for adductor muscle -10% ($10.88/kg)

K growout +10% (0.4798)
K growout -10% (0.3925)

Z growout +10% (0.4076)
Z growout -10% (0.3335)

Growout density +10% (66% coverage)
Growout density -10% (54% coverage)

Material costs +10% ($6.14/m2, $15.63/m2)
Material costs -10% ($5.02/m2, $12.79/m2)

Starting culture size +10% (110,000)
Starting culture size -10% (90,000)

Lifespan of materials +10% (5.5, 11 years)
Lifespan of materials -10% (4.5, 9.0 years)

Minimum wage +10% ($5.12)
Minimum wage -10% ($4.19)

Seed growth +10% (0.385 mm/day)
Seed growth -10% (0.315 mm/day)

Seed mortality +10% (0.1918)
Seed mortality -10% (0.1569)

C
ha

ng
es

 to
 O

rig
in

al
 P

ar
am

et
er

s
+29.9
-29.7

+26.4
-26.4

-15.2
+17.6

+11.7
-14.4

-11.1
+11.1

+9.8
-10.1

+5.1
-6.3

-5.0
+5.0

+0.7
-1.6

-0.7
+0.7

Fig. 10. Sensitivity analysis. Percent change in net present value (NPV10) for a 10-year simulation of 60% density off-bottom culture with adjustments
of ±10% to single parameters.

314 M.H. Taylor et al. / Aquaculture 254 (2006) 301–316
yields a higher price (US$0.65) (Mazón-Suastegui, pers.
comm.). Materials costs also have a substantial effect on
profits and it seems likely that these costs can be reduced
at the culture scale proposed for the model. An increase